## RESOLUTION NO. -2020

## RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A PROVISIONAL BUSINESS LICENSE EXTENSION PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO SENATE BILL 205

**WHEREAS**, Senate Bill 205 (SB 205) was signed into law by the Governor of the State of California on October 2, 2019; and

**WHEREAS,** SB 205 requires cities to review new and renewal Business License applications beginning January 1, 2020, to determine if the applicant is subject to the Statewide Industrial General Permit for Storm Water Discharges associated with Industrial Activities (IGP); and

**WHEREAS**, SB 205 provides a city may develop a provisional license procedure allowing businesses seeking to renew an existing License to obtain a provisional extension for a period of three months, during which the business can submit the storm water permitting information required by Senate Bill 205; and

**WHEREAS**, the additional three months' time will assist businesses in retaining their Business License with the City if they are in need of additional time to obtain the storm water permitting information required by Senate Bill 205.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that any applicant for a Business License renewal in the 2020 calendar year who does not submit the information required by Senate Bill 205 shall be issued a provisional Business License extension provided the applicant complies with all other requirements for renewal. The provisional extension shall expire three months after the date of issue. Any holder of an unexpired provisional Business License may submit to the City the information required by Senate Bill 205, in the required form and under penalty of perjury. Upon determination by the City that the information submitted complies with Senate Bill 205, the City shall issue the regular Business License.

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember, seconded by Councilmember, and passed and adopted at a regula meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 10 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2020, by the following vote:	
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSED:	
	WILLIAM V. LEE Mayor

ATTEST:	
June Lemos, CMC	
Citv Clerk	